established to shift the costs of crisis management in the financial sector to the members of the sector. The Fund is
financed by credit institutions and investment firms from the annual fees paid by the members. According to IFRIC
21 the Group records the total annual fee at the beginning of the period.

K&H BANK ZRT.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying notes on pages 11 to 130 are an integral part of these financial statements. 31

NOTE 2 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.7 Restatement and reclassification

The Group has changed the accounting treatment of customized software (see Note 2.3).

The Group applied the change in the accounting policy retrospectively and presented as restatement of previous
years in the Consolidated Financial Statements. The table below presents the effect of the restatement for previous
years’ consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated income statement.

Previously
reported as at
31 December

2013  Restatement

Restated
as at 31
December

2013
  MHUF  MHUF  MHUF
Consolidated statement of financial

position

Assets

Deferred tax assets  1 919  790  2 709
Property and equipment  41 981  (49)  41 932
Other intangible assets  13 066  (3 781)  9 285

Total assets (involved)  56 966  (3 040)  53 926

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  -  -  -
Total equity (accumulated result)  212 490  (3 040)  209 450

Total liabilities (involved) and equity  212 490  (3 040)  209 450

Previously
reported as
at 1 January

2013  Restatement

Restated
as at 1 January

2013
  MHUF  MHUF  MHUF
Consolidated statement of financial

position

Assets

Deferred tax assets  67  460  527
Property and equipment  45 634  (65)  45 569
Other intangible assets  11 826  (3 951)  7 875

Total assets (involved)  57 527  (3 556)  53 971

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  368  (368)  -
Total equity (accumulated result)  215 870  (3 188)  212 682

Total liabilities (involved) and equity  216 238  (3 556)  212 682

K&H BANK ZRT.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The accompanying notes on pages 11 to 130 are an integral part of these financial statements. 32

NOTE 2 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

As
previously
reported

2013  Restatement
Restated

 2013
  MHUF  MHUF  MHUF
Consolidated income statement

General administrative expenses  (53 751)  (1 172)  (54 923)
Depreciation and amortisation of fixed

assets

(7 633)  1 358  (6 275)

Profit / (loss) before tax (restated)  (61 384)  186  (61 198)

Income tax expense  (3 765)  (38)  (3 803)

Profit / (loss) after tax (restated)  (65 149)  148  (65 001)

Some of the notes in the Consolidated Financial Statements were changed in comparison with the previous year’s
presentation. The new and the restated categories are marked in the concerned notes.

The restated notes are the following:

 Note 3 Segment information
 Note 11 General administrative expenses
 Note 16 Income taxes
 Note 17 Earning per share
 Note 26 Remaining maturity of assets and liabilities
 Note 31 Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities
 Note 34 Property and equipment
 Note 35 Intangible assets

Reclassifications

The reclassified notes are the following: